with contract work accounted for as revenue. Long-term contract balances included in inventory are stated at
cost, after provision has been made for any foreseeable losses and the deduction of applicable payments on
account.

Full provision is made for loss on all contracts in the year in which the loss is first foreseen.

xxxi. Grants
Grants in respect of capital expenditure are credited to a deferred income account and are released to the net
expenditure account by equal annual instalments over the expected useful lives of the relevant assets.

Grants of a revenue nature are credited to the net expenditure account in the same period as the related
expenditure.

xxxii. Provisions for liabilities and charges
The terms of CIP Ltd’s occupation of the leasehold premises require that the building is reinstated at the end of
the period of occupation. Provision is made for the costs that will arise from decommissioning the equipment
currently operational in the building.

  - 85 -

2: First-time adoption of IFRS
GIA Reserve General

Fund
Revaluation

Reserve
£'000 £'000 £'000

Reserves at 31 March 2009 under UK GAAP (2,158) 647 2,105

Adjustment for:

IAS 16 -Reclassification of non current asset (259) - -
IAS 19 -Holiday Accruals  (IAS 19) (14) - -
Corporation Tax 3 -   -
Subsidiary - Restated account - (776)
Subsidiary IFRS restatement - (103)

Reserves at 1 April 2009 under IFRS (2,428) (232) 2,105

3: Analysis of Programme expenditure by segments

Programme Expenditure as shown in Net Expenditure Account

2009-2010 2008-2009
£'000 £'000

Grants paid for programme expenditure - public sector 36,330   30,802
Grants paid for programme expenditure - private sector 73,329   69,619
European funding expenditure 13,168   171
Non-grant programme expenditure 13,853   14,138

136,680   114,730

The table presents Expenditure and Income information regarding EEDA’s operating segments for 2009-10.

Gross
Expenditure Income

Net
Expenditure

EEDA Programme £'000 £'000 £'000
Business Support 47,326 (3,542) 43,784
Science, Innovation & High Level Skills 22,371 (565) 21,806
Economic Participation 26,108 (1,018) 25,090
Regional Infrastructure 19,670 (992) 18,678
Sustainable Economy 5,370 (1,634) 3,736
Partnerships, advocacy and communications 1,576 (5) 1,571
Strategy & Intelligence 1,091 (1) 1,090

EEDA Programme Total 123,512 (7,757) 115,755
ERDF Programme 13,168 (13,168) -
Agency Total 136,680 (20,925) 115,755

Expenditure and Income information on EEDA’s operating segments for 2008-09.

Income
Net

Expenditure
£'000 £'000 £'000

Business Support 36,168 (1,585) 34,583
Science, Innovation & High Level Skills 27,327 (1,192) 26,135
Economic Participation 26,622 (414) 26,208
Regional Infrastructure 17,175 (1,469) 15,706
Sustainable Economy 3,297 (11) 3,286
Partnerships, advocacy and communications 2,353 (65) 2,288
Strategy & Intelligence 1,788 (37) 1,751

Agency Total 114,730 (4,773) 109,957

Gross Expenditure

  - 86 -

Segment information
For management purposes, EEDA has five delivery programmes, two foundation programmes and a European
Regional Development Fund. Management monitors the operating results of its programmes for the purpose of
making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated
based on operating net expenditure. EEDA doss not include Assets or Liabilities into the segment information as
they are managed on a group basis and are not allocated to operating segments.

4: Staff numbers and related costs

Group
2009-2010 2008-2009

Permanently
employed staff Others Total

Permanently
employed staff Others Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Board Members
Board Members fees   379   -   379   369   -   369
Pension costs   33   -   33   24   -   24
Social security costs   17   -   17   17   -   17
Compensation for loss of
office   100   -   100   -   -   -

Staff
Wages and Salaries 9,425   -   9,425 9,026   -   9,026
Pension costs 1,777   -   1,777 1,975   -   1,975
Social Security costs 933   -   933 765   -   765

Other
Temporary Staff costs   -   1,140   1,140   -   1,684   1,684
Other staff costs   -   253   253   -   173   173
Secondment Staff   -   458   458   -   274   274
Redundancy cost   -   1,422   1,422   -   598   598

Sub-Total 12,664 3,273 15,937 12,176 2,729 14,905

Less recovery in respect
of outward secondment - (210) (210) - (37) (37)
Total net costs 12,664 3,063 15,727 12,176 2,692 14,868

During the year ended 31 March 2010, an amount was paid to a director of the subsidiary undertaking to compensate for
early termination of his service contract and for loss of employment.

  - 87 -

Agency
2009-2010 2008-2009

Permanently
employed staff Others Total

Permanently
employed staff Others Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Board Members
Board Members fees   232   -   232   215   -   215
Pension costs   20   -   20   21   -   21
Social security costs   17   -   17   17   -   17

Staff
Wages and Salaries 7,966   -   7,966 7,435   -   7,435
Pension costs 1,762   -   1,762 1,783   -   1,783
Social Security costs 767   -   767 730   -   730

Other
Temporary Staff costs   -   1,140   1,140   -   1,684   1,684
Other staff costs   -   254   254   -   173   173
Secondment Staff   -   458   458   -   274   274
Redundancy cost   -   1,422   1,422   -   598   598

Sub-Total 10,764 3,274 14,038 10,201 2,729 12,930

Less recovery in respect
of outward secondment - (210) (210) - (37) (37)

Total net costs 10,764 3,064 13,828 10,201 2,692 12,893
Included within the figure for Wages and Salaries is an accrual of £80,000 relating to holiday entitlement not yet
taken by employees.

The pension details are laid out in the remuneration report.

  - 88 -

Average staff numbers of persons employed

The average number of whole-time equivalent persons employed during the year was as follows.

Permanently
employed

staff Others Total

Permanently
employed

staff Others Total

Senior Managers 14   -   14   12   -   12
Staff  253   -   253   249   -   249
Secondees -   10   10   -   8   8
Temporary Staff -   19   19   -   27   27

Total 267 29 296 261 35 296

Group
2009-2010 2008-2009

Permanently
employed

staff Others Total

Permanently
employed

staff Others Total

Senior Managers 7   -   7   7   -   7
Staff  213   -   213   203   -   203
Secondees -   10   10   -   8   8
Temporary Staff -   19   19   -   27   27

Total 220 29 249 210 35 245

2009-2010 2008-2009
Agency

Seconded Staff

Staff seconded from the following organisations during the account period:

Name of organisation
No of
staff

Government Offices for the East of England   2
London Borough of Barking and Dagenham   1
Cambridgeshire County Council   1
UK Border Agency   1
Social Enterprise People   1
Grant Instruments Ltd   1
Waveney District Council   1
Essex County Council   1
Highways Agency   1

Loans to employees
There were no loans outstanding to employees at 31 March 2010 (2008-09, £513 relating to 1 employee)